CLEC MEETING
Conference Call
January 15, 2020 ~ 9:30 AM – 10:00 AM CDT

NOTES
Welcome and Introductions
AT&T opened the meeting by welcoming all participants to the Monthly CLEC Meeting.  This meeting includes Change Management Process (CMP), Change Control Process (CCP), and CLEC User Forum.  A list of attendees is included as an Attachment. 

CCP /CMP
AT&T Southeast Region:

Infrastructure Changes
There were no infrastructure changes for review at this meeting.
Technical Issues
There were no technical issues for review at this meeting.
Type 6 Defect CRs
There were no defects to review at this meeting. 
Regulatory Mandates (Type 2) Change Requests Summary Report
There were no regulatory change requests for review at this meeting.
System Outages
There was a reportable outage in Southeast region for the month of December 2019.    It impacted Electronic Bonding Trouble Administration (EBTA) and impacted CLEC’s ability to perform maintenance and repair testing/ticket creation functions in the tool during the outage.   The outage was worked through EC ticket#271838876 and was reported on 12/2/19 at 2:01am and resolved by 6:51am the same day.    EBTA support “bounced” the application and validations resumed normal function going forward.  

AT&T 21-STATE:

21-State CLEC Change Request Log – No active issues reported on.     

System Downtime updates – AT&T advised that there have been recent updates to the system downtime log posted on the CMP Home Page.    AT&T reminded CLECs to periodically check the log for updates – newest updates will always be recorded in red font.  

Firewall change for LSR-XML and EBTA Application to Application (all regions)     
AT&T reminded the CLEC community that there is an upcoming Firewall Change for LSR-XML and EBTA Application to Application interfaces.    Accessible Letter CLECALLS19-020 and CLECSES19-020 were sent on December 18, 2019 that outlined the cipher changes that will go into effect on January 27, 2020.    AT&T reiterated that if there are any questions or concerns on these changes, CLECs should reach out to the CMP mailbox and use the subject header, “Firewall Change for the LSR-XML Gateway” in the email to ensure it is properly routed as quickly as possible.  

Roundtable Discussion
There were no additional comments for the CMP roundtable portion of the meeting.  





CLEC User Forum 

CUF Issues
One issue (GCUF16-002) continues to be in “monitor” status.     

Manual CSR Requests
AT&T advised the CLEC community that an Accessible Letter was finally sent regarding the ongoing issue with excessively large mechanized CSR/CSI queries that were abending the systems.    Accessible Letters CLECALLS19-019 and CLECSES19-019 were sent out on December 12, 2019.     The letter outlined the error message that would be returned when queries are initiated through Verigate on accounts that exceed the size limitations.   The error code is: RESPC:502 / RESPD: Account Size Exceeds Maximum Size Limit.  

[bookmark: _GoBack]If this message is returned, no further attempts should be made to retrieve the information through the mechanized interface and a manual CSR/CSI request should be used.    Information for that process is included within the same Accessible Letters.     

Roundtable Discussion
No issues were brought up on roundtable. 





Wholesale Systems Simplification (WSS)

WSS
WSS project on hold. 

 
Roundtable Discussion
N/A 


Future Meeting Logistics
Wednesday, February 12 ~ 9:30 AM CDT
Bridge: 1 (844) 517-1415
Passcode:  732 596 864#
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		Attendee

		CLEC or Company Name

		Email Address

		Phone

		Present



		Bakunovich, Bernadette

		TDS

		bernadette.bakunovich@tdstelecom.com

		(608) 664-6223

		X



		Bates, Jeff

		Florida PSC

		

		

		



		Bell, Ardath 	

		Nex-Tech	

		

		

		



		Biernat, Brian

		cSpire 

		BBiernat@cspire.com

		

		



		Bostic, Judi

		Comcast

		Judi_Bostic@cable.comcast.com

		720-267-1102

		X



		Bloodworth, Tywanda

		Access Point

		

		

		



		Casimere,  Kelly

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Charba, Deana

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Chapman, Toni

		Birch

		

		

		



		Chery, Kirby

		Granite

		

		

		X



		Cookerly, Kelly 

		AT&T 

		

		

		



		Cox, Rod

		TDS

		Rod.cox@tdesmetro.com

		

		X



		Cummisky, Alicia

		Granite

		

		

		



		Curry, Ron

		Wholesale  Carrier Services

		rcurry@wcs.com

		

		



		Dasilva, Kathryn

		Granite

		

		

		X



		Denton, Lynn

		Windstream 

		lynn.denton@windstream.com

		

		



		Deshmukh, Kavita 

		Verizon Business

		Kavita.deshmukh@one.verizon.com

		

		



		Di Giacomo, Rhonda

		Granite 

		

		

		X



		DuPuy, Jim 

		AT&T 

		

		

		



		Eastman, Dale

		Florida PSC 

		

		

		



		Fauscett, Kasha

		Comcast

		kasha_fauscett@cable.comcast.com

		720-267-7567

		



		Festa, Chris

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Fennell, Kelly

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Fuentes, Bryan

		Grande

		bryan.fuentes@mygrande.com               

		512-878-5211

		X



		Gause, Marsha

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Gingolph-Rios, Kara

		AT&T

		

		

		 



		Greenlaw, Bill

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Guzman, Debra

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Harris, Tamikia

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Holland, Victoria 

		Granite 

		

		

		X



		Howard, Natalie

		1stel

		

		

		



		Hyacinthe, Kristilita

		Granite

		KHyacinthe@granitenet.com

		

		X



		Isaacs, Kim

		Allstream 

		kdisaacs@allstream.com 

		763-745-8463

		X



		Jones, Robin

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Kloss, Jeanne

		Synchronoss

		

		

		



		Kronewitter, Jonathan

		Granite

		jkronewitter@granitenet.com

		617-804-4336

		X



		Long, Mark

		Florida PSC 

		

		

		



		Lynne, Lisa

		Granite

		

		

		 



		Maple, Paula 

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Martinez, Cheryl

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Migliori, Patti 

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Minor, Sheria

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Moore, Ron

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Newburg, Martha

		TimRon

		

		

		



		Nickolotsky, Dan

		AT&T

		

		

		X



		Norris, Judy 

		AT&T 

		

		

		



		Norwood, Karen

		Georgia Public Web

		knorwood@gapublicweb.net

		770-661-2782

		X



		Nguyen, Lan

		Neustar

		Lan.nguyen@neustar.biz

		

		X



		O’Day Judi

		Granite

		

		

		



		Oliveira, Joyce

		Granite

		

		

		X



		Pedersen, Shelley

		CenturyLink 

		

		

		



		Prince, Deloris

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Rodriguez, Joel

		Grande Communications

		

		

		X



		Romboy, Karl

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Ryan, Randee

		Comcast

		Randee_Ryan@cable.comcast.com

		720-267-1111

		



		Schmidt, Robert

		AT&T 

		

		

		



		Schneberger, Dale

		Grande Communications

		dale.schneberger@mygrande.com        

		512-878-5613

		



		Siegel, Howard 

		Logix 

		

		

		



		Sloss, Debby

		AT&T

		

		

		



		Smith, Andrea 

		Comcast 

		Andrea_Smith@cable.comcast.com

		303-372-2102

		



		Timasian, Maricar

		Accenture

		aps.tpm.notify@accenture.com 

		

		



		Torrence, Angelina

		Birch 

		

		

		



		Troughton, Kathy 

		Charter 

		Kathy.troughton@charter.com 

		314-288-3257

		



		Truitt, Keela 

		Sync Global

		

		678 821-1161

		



		Williams, Regina

		Granite

		RWilliams@granitenet.com

		781-884-5284

		



		Wooten, Eric

		Florida PSC 

		

		

		



		Young, Ola

		Grande Communications

		ola.young@mygrande.com

		512-878-5492
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